
 
 
 

 
 
 

          8 November 2016 
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

CHANDLER'S FORD AND HILTINGBURY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE 
will meet on 

Wednesday, 16 November 2016 

beginning at 
7:00 pm 

in the 
The Dovetail Centre, Methodist Church, Winchester Road, Chandler's Ford,  

SO53 2GJ 

 
TO: Councillor Pamela Holden-Brown (Chair) 
 Councillor Alan Broadhurst (Vice-Chair) 

Councillor Margaret Atkinson Councillor Mrs Haulwen Broadhurst 
Councillor Judith Grajewski Councillor Daniel Hatfield 
Councillor Michael Hughes Councillor David Pragnell 

 
Staff Contacts: Mateusz Dobrowolski,  Democratic Services Officer  

Tel:023 8068 8080; Email: mateusz.dobrowolski@eastleigh.gov.uk 
 Min Partner, Local Area Manager Tel: 023 8068 8439;  

Email: min.partner@eastleigh.gov.uk 
 

RICHARD WARD 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

_____________________________________________________________________ 
 

Copies of this and all other agendas can be accessed via the 
Council's website - 

https://meetings.eastleigh.gov.uk 
as well as in other formats, including Braille, audio, large print and 

other languages, upon request. 
 

Members of the public are invited to speak on general items at the 
start of the meeting, and on individual agenda items at the time the 

item is discussed.  To register please contact the Democratic 
Services Officer above. 

Please be aware that Eastleigh Borough Council permits filming, 
sound recording and photography at meetings open to the public. 

 

 
Eastleigh House 

 Upper Market Street 
Eastleigh SO50 9YN 

https://meetings.eastleigh.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 
1. Minutes    (Pages 1 - 4)  

 To consider the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2016. 
  
2. Apologies     
 
3. Declarations of Interest      

 Members are invited to declare interests in relation to items of business on the 
agenda.  Any interests declared will be recorded in the Minutes. 

  
4. Public Participation     
 
5. Chairman's report     
 
6. Report of the Local Area Manager     
 
7. Fees and charges - Report of the Local Area Manager    (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
8. Presentation on Planning Guidelines     
 
9. Planning Application - Little 1 Nursery, 49 Valley Road, Chandler's Ford, Eastleigh, 

SO53 1GS    (Pages 9 - 24)  

 One and two storey rear extension & single storey side extensions to replace 
existing single storey additions, provision of temporary 

classroom building at rear & variation of condition 2 of planning 

permission F/08/62770 to increase nursery capacity from 50 to 69 

children attending at any one time - Ref.F/16/79277. 
  
10. Planning Application - 14 Kingsway Gardens, Chandler's Ford, Eastleigh, SO53 

1FE    (Pages 25 - 32)  

 Two storey rear extension, addition of box dormer to side elevation and alterations 
to front façade - Ref.F/16/79104. 

  
11. Planning application - Hocombe Mead Local Nature Reserve, South of Ashdown 

Road, Chandler's Ford, SO53 5QD    (Pages 33 - 38)  

 Coppicing of woodland - Ref.T/16/79061. 
  
12. Planning Appeals      

 The Head of Legal and Democratic Services to report that the following appeal has 
been allowed:- 
  
1 Merdon Close, Chandler’s Ford, Hampshire SO53 1EF - 
Appeal against a refusal to grant planning permission for a two storey side and 
rear extension.(Ref: F/16/78240) 
 

 



  
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Your Council’s electronic news service - e-news - 
 
Register your email address free with the Council and keep up to date with what’s 
happening in the Borough.  Simply select your topics and we will send you email 
updates with news as it happens including new Council Jobs, What’s On, Recycling, 
Transport plus lots more. www.eastleigh.gov.uk/enews 
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
Wednesday, 18 January 2017 at 7:00 pm 

at The Dovetail Centre, Methodist Church, 
Winchester Road, Chandler's Ford, SO53 2GJ 

http://www.eastleigh.gov.uk/enews


This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

CHANDLER'S FORD AND HILTINGBURY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 14 September 2016  (7:00 pm – 8:15 pm) 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillors A Broadhurst (Vice-Chair in Chair), Atkinson, Mrs Broadhurst, 
Grajewski, Hatfield and M Hughes 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Holden-Brown and 
Pragnell.  
 

________________________________________ 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY) 
 

1. MINUTES 
 
The Vice-Chairman in the Chair noted that Item 4, Chairman’s Report, on 
page 1 of the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 July 2016 be amended to 
read ‘Chair was pleased that Hampshire County Council erected the 
Hocombe Road and Hiltingbury Road signage’ 
 
RESOLVED - 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 06 July 2016 be confirmed 
and signed by the Vice-Chairman in the Chair as a correct record. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There were no declarations of Interest in relations to items of business on 
the Agenda. 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation at this time. 
 

4. CHAIRMAN'S REPORT 
 
The Vice-Chairman in the Chair invited everyone to partake in a minute of 
silence in honour of Councillor Roger Smith and the recent passing of 
former Councillor Terry Holden-Brown, husband of the Chairman, 
Councillor Pamela Holden-Brown. 
 

5. AREA CO-ORDINATOR'S REPORT 
 
The Local Area Co-ordinator reported: 
 
Hiltingbury Pavilion Development Project. 

1

Agenda Item 1



2 
 

TKL architects had delivered the feasibility study, examining the viability of 
both a major refurbishment of the existing pavilion or rebuilding it. Project 
team would now analyse both proposals and feed them back to Project 
Board. 
Hopefully this project would be started within next 18 months. 
  
Future Eastleigh  
As previously reported, the Council had been undergoing a major service 
redesign. This redesign would aim to make the Council more customer-
focused and more efficient, enabling it to continue to deliver a high level 
service to residents on the back of year on year cuts.  
  
The role of the Local
[...]
ality of life of residents, businesses and visitors to Chandler’s Ford 
centre. 
 
Since October 2015 there had been an increasing number of calls and 
complaints by members of the public and local businesses to the police 
and the Council about anti-social behaviour in Chandler’s Ford town centre 
generally, and in Fryern Arcade in particular. Most of these calls related to 
behaviour by adult males who were drinking alcohol, fighting or urinating in 
public.  The police received 57 calls in the period between 16 October 
2015 and 17 April 2016. They also made use of S35 Dispersal Orders, 
which allowed them, on a temporary basis, to require persons behaving in 
an anti-social manner to leave the area. Twelve statements from the public 
were also obtained. 
 
Following representations by the police, shopkeepers, and members of the 
public, the Council’s community safety team decided that it should 
consider using the powers granted to it to try and control the behaviour 
that was being complained of. The measure proposed is the introduction of 
a controlled alcohol zone. 
 
The Order would provide the police and other accredited officers with the 
power to require individuals to stop consuming alcohol within the 
designated public place.  Such an Oder would provide a power of 
confiscation and disposal of the alcohol, plus a police power of arrest 
should an individual fail to comply with directions.   
 
PSPO would be enforced for the period of three years and then could be 
reviewed and renewed by the Local Area Committee.  
 
RESOLVED -    
 
That the Local Area Committee agree the making of the Public 
Spaces Protection Order as set out in the draft Order in Appendix A 
to the report, for a period of three years. 
 

7. PRESENTATION ON PLANNING GUIDELINES 
 
Development Management staff gave a short presentation on guidelines 
that had to be taken into account when determining planning applications; 
in particular the issues that could, and could not, be taken into account.  
This was set against the broader policy framework. 
 

8. PLANNING APPLICATION - 52 NICHOL ROAD, CHANDLER'S FORD, 
EASTLEIGH, SO53 5AW 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development 
Management (Agenda item 9) concerning an application for a two storey 
front, side and rear extension with new vehicular access from Nichol Road 
(amended design to F/16/78335). (Ref: F/16/78963). 
 

3



4 
 

The Committee was advised that due to the scale, form, design and 
proximity to the boundary of Randall road, the development would be 
overly prominent and visually intrusive to the street scene and appearance 
of the surrounding area.  
 
RESOLVED - 
 
That permission be REFUSED. 
 
(NOTES: (1) Four residents spoke in objection to the application citing a 
number of issues including: the overbearing scale of the proposed 
extension; and its design and the effect it would have on the neighbouring 
area. 
(2) The applicant spoke in support of the application, stating that the 
proposed extension did not increase the size of the previously approved 
plans by much and that it would not be too close to the property boundary; 
and (3) Councillor Grajewski chose not to take part in the Members 
discussion and did not vote.) 
 

9. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services reported:- 
 
(a) That the following appeal had been lodged:-  
 

Appeal against the Council’s refusal of planning permission for a two 
storey side and rear extension, and a single storey rear extension. 1 
Merdon Close, Chandlers Ford, Eastleigh. SO53 1EF  
 
This was a Delegated Decision.  

 
(b) That the following appeals had been allowed:-  
 

Appeal against the Council’s refusal of planning permission for change 
of use of land to private garden: Retrospective (amended description) 
at 6 Wellbrooke Gardens, Chandler’s Ford (Ref: F/15/76762) 
 
Appeal against the Council’s refusal to grant consent to undertake work 
to a tree protected by a Tree Preservation Order (TPO) at 13 
Grosvenor Road, Chandler’s Ford, (Ref: T/15/77691)  

 
RESOLVED - 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
M5646 
 
 

4



 

 1 

 
 
 

CHANDLER’S FORD AND HILTINGBURY LOCAL AREA 
COMMITTEE 

 

Wednesday 16 November 2016 
 

FEES AND CHARGES  
 

Report of the Local Area Manager 
 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is recommended that the Local Area Committee approve the Cemeteries fees 
and charges to come into effect from 1st January 2017.  

 

Purpose 
 
Fees and Charges for Council services are reviewed on a regular basis. In 
accordance with the budget strategy approved by the Cabinet in October, fees and 
charges levied by the Council are being reviewed with the intention of increases 
being introduced with effect from January 2017 where possible. 
 
Statutory Power 
 
Section 151 of the, Local Government Act 1972 

Introduction 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to examine fully the effects of income received by 

the Council with regard to fees and charges levied for services that are the 
responsibility of Chandler’s Ford and Hiltingbury LAC.  A minimum increase in 
yield of 2.6% for all fees and charges is recommended to be implemented from 
January 2017 where possible. 
 

2. Local Area Committees have the discretion to set fees for services devolved to 
their areas subject to compliance with the corporate target to generate an 
additional minimum yield from fees and charges of 2.6%.  
  

Cemeteries 
 

3. The Service Manager has recommended increasing the Fees and Charges for 
Cemeteries from 1st January 2017 and the proposed charges are shown in 
Appendix A.  

 

Risk Management 
 

4. The policy of increasing charges for services at a level of 1.0% above inflation as 
measured by RPIX is part of the Council’s approved Budget Strategy. There is a 

5

Agenda Item 7



 

 2 

risk that proposed charges will not yield the overall anticipated 2.6% additional 
income target for the budget but this will be monitored closely during the quarter
[...]
50.00 770.00 2.7 

Exclusive burial rights: - 30 years 1 Jan 
2016 

£ 

1 Jan 
2017 

 £ 

Change 
% 

Plot selected by Council  (purchased at time of 
burial):- 

   

Plot for Adult 765.00 785.00 2.6 

Plot for Child 435.00 447.00 2.8 

Plot for Cremated remains 310.00 320.00 3.2 

Plot selected by Purchaser (Purchased in 
advance):- Only available at Eastleigh 
Cemetery 

1 Jan 
2016 

£ 

1 Jan  
2016  

£ 

Change 
% 

Plot for Cremated remains 460.00 472.00 2.6 

Transferral of burial deeds 95.00 98.00 3.2 

Memorials: 
 

1 Jan 
2016 

£ 

1 Jan 
2017 

 £ 

Change 
% 

Inscribing vase under 10” 83.00 85.00 2.4 

Any memorial (includes memorial licence for 10 
years) 

330.00 339.00 2.7 

Charges for additional inscription 75.00 77.00 2.7 

Memorial shrubs or roses for 7 years 145.00 149.00 2.8 

Memorial trees for 7 years At Cost At Cost  

Memorial benches for 7 years At Cost At Cost  

Memorial benches for additional 7 years 78.00 80.00 2.6 

 
N.B Double charges will be made for all of the above fees to non- residents (after 
two years outside of the Borough).  An exception is made where a resident transfers 
outside the Borough for specialist Nursing Home or Hospital Care. 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

CHANDLER'S FORD & HILTINGBURY Wednesday 16 November 2016 Case Officer Mark 
Taylor 

 
 
SITE: Little 1 Nursery, 49 Valley Road, Chandler's Ford, 

Eastleigh, SO53 1GS 
 
 Ref. F/16/79277 Received: 30/09/2016     (25/11/2016) 
 
 
APPLICANT: Mr & Mrs Mirza 

 
PROPOSAL: One & two storey rear extension & single storey side 

extensions to replace existing single storey additions, 
provision of temporary classroom building at rear & 
variation of condition 2 of planning permission 
F/08/62770 to increase nursery capacity from 50 to 69 
children attending at any one time 

  
AMENDMENTS:  
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The application is recommended for approval subject to the securing of 
appropriate developer contributions and a Traffic Regula
[...]
protection.  Once approved no access by vehicles or placement of goods, 
chemicals, fuels, soil or other materials shall take place within the fenced 
area. The fencing shall be retained in its approved form for the duration of 
the work. All other aspects of the Arboricultural Implications Assessment 
and Method Statement will be addressed at this meeting. This tree 
condition may only be fully discharged on completion of the development 
subject to satisfactory written evidence of monitoring and compliance by 
the pre-appointed tree specialist during construction. Reason - To retain 
and protect the existing trees which form an important part of the amenity 
of the locality. 

  
(6) The development must accord with the Arboricultural Impact Assessment 

and Method Statement (Ref. 2918-010)  produced by Christopher Stringer 
of Shawyers Tree Specialists, dated 11th March 2016 . Tree Protection 
must be addressed as per the Tree Protection Plan enclosed within the 
report. Reason - To retain and protect the existing trees which form an 
important part of the amenity of the locality. 

  
(7)  The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of 

the development hereby permitted shall match in type, colour and texture 
those used on the existing building.   Reason: To ensure a satisfactory 
visual relationship between the new development and the existing. 

  
(8)  No construction, demolition or deliveries to the site shall take place during 

the construction period except between the hours of 0800 to 1800 
Mondays to Fridays or 0900 to 1300 on Saturdays and not at all on 
Sundays or Bank Holidays.   Reason:  To protect the amenities of the 
occupiers of nearby dwellings. 

  
(9) The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until the parking 

area  has been provided in accordance with the approved plans and 
thereafter permanently retained and used only for the purpose of 
accommodating  motor vehicles incidental to the use of the premises. 

10



 

 

Reason: To make provision for off street parking for the purpose of 
highway safety. 

  
(10) The development hereby permitted shall be used for a childrens day 

nursery and for no other purpose (including any purpose in Class D1 of 
the Schedule of the Use Classes (Amendment) Order 2005, or in any 
provision equivalent to that class in any Statutory Instrument revoking and 
re-enacting that Order with or without modification). Reason:  To restrict 
the use of the premises in the interests of highway safety and local 
amenity. 

  
(11) The Children's Day Nursery must not open except between 0800 hours 

and 1800 hours Monday to Friday, and not at all on Saturday, Sunday 
and Bank Holidays.  Reason: In order to protect the amenities of the area 
and neighbouring properties. 

  
(12) No more than 69 children shall be able to attend the Children's Day 

Nursery at any one time.  Reason: To prevent unacceptable disturbance 
to neighbouring properties. 

  
(13) The detached classroom hereby permitted shall be for a limited period 

expiring on 31/12/2019. On or before this date:   
a) the building and any associated materials and equipment shall be 
removed from the site;    
b) the land shall be restored to its former use and condition in accordance 
with the details that have been submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority.  Reason: The development is:  1. Of a type 
not considered suitable for permanent retention  2. To enable the Local 
Planning Authority to assess the impact of the proposed development. 

  
Note to Applicant: In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the 
National Planning Policy Framework, Eastleigh Borough Council takes a 
positive approach to the handling of development proposals so as to 
achieve, whenever possible, a positive outcome and to ensure all 
proposals are dealt with in a timely manner. 

  
Flood Risk Activity - The prior written consent of the Environment Agency 
is required
[...]
Council has confirmed that it has decided to 

22



 

 

prepare a new local plan which will cover the period up to 2036.  With 
regard to this application, the new policies essentially echo those of the 
current plan and are not considered to affect the recommendation put 
forward. 
 

Conclusion 
 
66. In conclusion the proposals would allow for the extension and 

enhancement of an existing community facility which would serve to meet 
a demonstrable need for childcare places within the locality. This revised 
scheme is consider on balance to maintain the character of the existing 
building and that of the Valley Road street scene.  The proposal is not 
considered to be to the detriment of the safety of the surrounding highway 
network. The proposal is not considered to give rise to any material harm 
to the amenities currently enjoyed by the occupants of the neighbouring 
properties.  
 

67. The application is therefore recommended for approval subject to 
appropriate conditions.  The securing of appropriate developer 
contributions and a Traffic Regulation Order. 

 
 
 
 
 

23



 

 

 
 

24



 

 

CHANDLER'S FORD & HILTINGBURY Wednesday 16 November 2016 Case Officer Rosie Rivers 

 
 
SITE: 14 Kingsway Gardens, Chandler's Ford, Eastleigh, SO53 

1FE 
 
 Ref. F/16/79104 Received: 22/08/2016     (17/10/2016) 
 
 
APPLICANT: Ms Lin Lewis 

 
PROPOSAL: Two storey rear extension, addition of box dormer to side 

elevation & alterations to front facade 
  
AMENDMENTS: 02/11/16 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
 
PERMIT 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
CONDITIONS AND REASONS: 
 
(1)  The development hereby permitted shall be implemented in accordance with the 

following plans numbered: 470.PL.001 Rev A, 470.PL0002 Rev A, 470.PL.003 Rev 
A, 470.PL0004 Rev A, 470.PL.005 Rev A, 470.PL.006 Rev A, 470.PL.008 Rev A, 
470.PL.009 Rev A, 470.SU.001, 470.SU.002, 470.SU.004, 470.SU.005, 470.SU.006, 
470.SU.008, 470.PL.3D, 470.PL.SITE Rev C. Reason: For the avoidance of doubt 
and in the interests of proper planning. 

  
(2)  The development hereby permitted shall start no later than three years from the date 

of this decision.   Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990. 

  
(3)  No development shall start until details and samples of the materials to be used in 

the construction of the external surfaces of the development hereby permitted have 
been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The 
development shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details.  
Reason: To ensure a satisfactory visual appearance in the interest of the amenities 
of the area. 

  
(4)  The first floor windows on the south east and north west elevations shall be obscure 

glazed to Pilkingtons level 3 or equivalent with no more than a top-hung opening 
toplight.  Once installed the windows shall be permanently maintained in that 

25

Agenda Item 10



 

 

condition.  Reason: To protect the amenity and privacy of the adjoining residential 
properties. 

  
(5)  The development hereby permitted shall not be occupied until the parking area has 

been provided in accordance with the approved plans and thereafter permanently 
retained and used only for the purpose of accommodating private motor vehicles 
incidental to the enjoyment of the dwelling house as a residence.   Reason: To make 
provision for off street parking for the purpose of highway safety. 

  
Note to Applicant: In accordance with paragraphs 186 and 187 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework, Eastleigh Borough Council takes a positive approach to 
the handling of development proposals so as to achieve, whenever possible, a 
positive outcome and to ensure all proposals are dealt with in a timely manner. 

  
Note to Applicant: It is requested that the building works are carried out considerately 
to minimise disruption to the occupiers of the neighbouring properties. The council 
operates a code of best practice, which is available
[...]
olicies as, 
although the Submission Local Plan has not been formally withdrawn, the Council 
has confirmed that it has decided to prepare a new local plan which will cover the 
period up to 2036. With regard to this application, the new policies essentially 
echo those of the current plan and are not considered to affect the 
recommendation put forward.  

 
Conclusion 

 
38. In light of the assessment above the proposed development is considered to be 

acceptable and would comply with Policies 59.BE and 104.T of the Local Plan. 
 
 
 

31



 

 

 

32



 

 

CHANDLER'S FORD & HILTINGBURY Wednesday 16 November 2016 Case Officer Tree Officer 

 
 
SITE: Hocombe Mead Local Nature Reserve, South of Ashdown 

Road, Chandler's Ford, Eastleigh, SO53 5QD 
 
 Ref. T/16/79061 Received: 11/08/2016     (06/10/2016) 
 
 
APPLICANT: Eastleigh Borough Council 

 
PROPOSAL: Coppicing of woodland 
  
AMENDMENTS:  
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
 
CONSENT TO TREE WORKS 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
CONDITIONS AND REASONS: 
 
(1) The tree works hereby consented shall be completed as required within 10 years 

of the date of this permission and shall be carried out in accordance with the 
approved details and to British Standard for Tree Work BS3998:2010. Reason: 
To preserve the special amenity value of the trees. 

  
Note to Applicant: It is considered that, subject to compliance with the conditions 
attached to this permission, the proposed tree work is acceptable because it will 
not materially harm the character of the area, the amenity of neighbours or 
highway safety, and is in accordance with the policies and proposals of the 
development plan and after due regard to all other relevant material 
considerations the local planning authority is of the opinion that permission 
should be granted. 

  

 
 
 
 
Report: 
 
This application has been referred to committee as Eastleigh Borough Council is the 
applicant. 
 
The site and its surroundings 

33

Agenda Item 11



 

 

 
1. Hocombe Mead Lo
[...]
ent of climbing and 
scrambling plants such as Honeysuckle and Bramble. All of these plants offer 
food sources for the dormice through their fruits or nuts, as well as providing 
the structural habitat necessary for these arboreal creatures. 

35



 

 

 
Other material considerations 
 
17. It is considered that there are no other material considerations to warrant a 

decision otherwise than in accordance with the Development Plan and 
legislative background. 

 
Conclusion 
 
18. It is the Tree Officers recommendation that rolling consent be granted and re-

coppicing allowed within the coupe for a period of 10 years. 
 

36



 

 

 
 
 

37



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	7 Fees and charges - Report of the Local Area Manager
	9 Planning Application - Little 1 Nursery, 49 Valley Road, Chandler's Ford, Eastleigh, SO53 1GS
	10 Planning Application - 14 Kingsway Gardens, Chandler's Ford, Eastleigh, SO53 1FE
	11 Planning application - Hocombe Mead Local Nature Reserve, South of Ashdown Road, Chandler's Ford, SO53 5QD



Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

CHANDLER'S FORD AND HILTINGBURY LOCAL AREA COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday, 16 November 2016  (7:00 pm – 9:00 pm) 
 
PRESENT: 
 
Councillor Holden-Brown (Chairman); Councillors A Broadhurst, Atkinson, 
Mrs Broadhurst, Grajewski, Hatfield, M Hughes and Pragnell 
 

________________________________________ 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS (SUBJECT TO QUESTIONS ONLY) 
 

1. MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting held on 14 September 2016 be 
confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Pamela Holden-Brown declared a Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest in agenda item 9, Planning Application - Little 1 Nursery, 49 Valley 
Road, Chandler's Ford, Eastleigh, SO53 1GS, because her son lives 
diagonally opposite the application site.  
 
Councillor Judith Grajewski declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 
agenda item 10, Planning Application - 14 Kingsway Gardens, Chandler's 
Ford, Eastleigh, SO53 1FE, because she resides close to the application 
site. 
 

3. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
 
There was no public participation on this occasion. 
 

4. CHAIRMAN'S REPORT 
 
The Chairman welcomed Min Partner – the new Local Area Manager at 
Chandlers Ford and Hiltingbury. She also thanked everyone for 
condolences received after the passing of her husband.   
 

5. REPORT OF THE LOCAL AREA MANAGER 
 
Min Partner introduced herself to the Members. She had previously been 
the Local Area Coordinator for the Committee. The new role would be 
similar but would be more strategic as it further developed. Min had been 
busy getting to know the concerns and priorities of all the Members. She 
had visited the Hilt and had liaised with various community groups in the 
area. 



2 
 

In the future, the Local Area Manager would facilitate community 
leadership while identifying the needs of the local community (protecting 
Public Spaces) at a time of diminishing public resources. 
 

6. FEES AND CHARGES - REPORT OF THE LOCAL AREA MANAGER 
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Area Co-ordinator (Agenda Item 
7), which outlined that fees and charges for Council services were 
reviewed on a regular basis.  In accordance with the Budget Strategy 
approved by Cabinet in October, fees and charges levied by the Council 
were being reviewed with the intention of increases being introduced with 
effect from January 2017. 
 
RESOLVED –  
  
That the Cemeteries fees and charges to come into effect from 1 
January 2017 be approved.  
  
(NOTE: Councillor Grajewski, expressed concern at the level of charges 
for burials which seemed higher than adjacent districts. Increases were 
also higher than the rate of inflation Councillors Hughes, Atkinson and 
Hatfield also supported Councillor Grajewski and added that the fees 
comparison to other district areas was not provided with the report. Local 
Area Manager –Min Partner would establish the comparison with the other 
areas and inform Members.) 
 

7. PRESENTATION ON PLANNING GUIDELINES 
 
Development Management staff gave a short presentation on guidelines 
that had to be taken into account when determining planning applications; 
in particular the issues that could, and could not, be taken into account.  
This was set against the broader policy framework. 
 

8. PLANNING APPLICATION - LITTLE 1 NURSERY, 49 VALLEY ROAD, 
CHANDLER'S FORD, EASTLEIGH, SO53 1GS 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development 
Management (Agenda item 9) concerning an application for One & two 
storey rear extension & single storey side extensions to replace the 
existing single storey additions, provision of a temporary classroom 
building at the rear and the variation of condition 2 of planning permission 
F/08/62770 to increase nursery capacity from 50 to 69 children attending 
at any one time (Ref.F/16/79277). 
 
The Committee was advised of the following updates: a) a temporary 
classroom had been removed from the application; b) no objection was 
received from the Environment Agency; c) condition 2 was revised to 
delete the reference to drawing number ‘G’; and d) conditions 4 and 13 
relating to the temporary classroom had been deleted. 
 



3 
 

RESOLVED – 
 
That permission be GRANTED subject to: 
 
(1) transport contributions and funding of a Traffic Regulation 

Order being secured;  
 

(2) the following amended condition: condition 9 be amended to 
read: “(9) The development hereby permitted shall not be 
occupied until a minimum of 13 staff and 4 parent drop-
off/collection spaces have been provided in accordance with 
the approved plan, drawing reference ‘F’, and thereafter 
permanently retained and used only for the purpose of 
accommodating motor vehicles incidental to the use of the 
premises. Reason: To make provision for off street parking for 
the purpose of highway safety.”; and 
 

(3) the following additional conditions:  
 
i) “No deliveries or collection of plant, equipment or 

materials shall take place during the construction period 
before 09:00 hours on any approved working day. 
Reason: For reasons of children’s, pedestrian and 
highway safety”; 

 
ii) “Prior to the commencement of development, a 

Construction Management Plan giving details of phasing 
of the development and how the nursery will remain in 
operation during the course of construction works shall 
be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The approved management plan 
shall then be followed in full throughout the construction 
process, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. Reason: For reasons of safety and 
amenity”; and 

 
iii) “Prior to the commencement of the development 

photographs of the existing condition of highway verges 
and footways around the application site shall be 
submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The development hereby approved shall not 
be occupied until post-development photographs of 
those highway verges and footway following the 
undertaking of any necessary repairs shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. Reason: To ensure that any damage to the 
highway during construction is rectified”; and 

 
(4) The recommended conditions and reasons. 

 



4 
 

(NOTE: Councillor Holden-Brown declared a disclosable pecuniary interest 
in the item, left the room and did not vote thereon.) 
 

9. PLANNING APPLICATION - 14 KINGSWAY GARDENS, CHANDLER'S 
FORD, EASTLEIGH, SO53 1FE 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Development 
Management (Agenda item 10) concerning an application for a two storey 
rear extension, addition of box dormer to the side elevation and alterations 
to front facade. (Ref:F/16/79104). 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That permission be GRANTED subject to: 
 
 
(1) the following additional conditions: 

 
i) “construction or demolition works shall take place 

during the construction period except between the hours 
of 0800 to 1800 Mondays to Fridays or 0900 to 1300 on 
Saturdays and not at all on Sundays or Bank Holidays. 
Reason: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of 
nearby dwellings”; 
 

ii) “No deliveries or collection of plant, equipment or 
materials shall take place during the construction period 
before 09:00 hours Monday to Friday during Thornden 
School term times. Reason: In the reason of pedestrian 
and highway safety”; and 

 
iii) “Prior to the commencement of the development 

photographs of the existing condition of highway verges 
and footways around the application site shall be 
submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The development hereby approved shall not 
be occupied until post-development photographs of 
those highway verges and footway following the 
undertaking of any necessary repairs shall be submitted 
to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. Reason: To ensure that any damage to the 
highway during construction is rectified”; and 

 
(2) the recommended conditions and reasons. 
 
(NOTES: 1) One resident raised his concerns with regard to the height of 
the proposed windows and parking on site; and 2) Councillor Grajewski 
declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in the application, left the room 
and did not vote thereon.) 
 



5 
 

 
10. PLANNING APPLICATION - HOCOMBE MEAD LOCAL NATURE 

RESERVE, SOUTH OF ASHDOWN ROAD, CHANDLER'S FORD, SO53 
5QD 
 
The Committee considered the report of the Tree Officer (Agenda Item 10) 
with regard to the coppicing of woodland at Hocombe Mead Local Nature 
Reserve, South of Ashdown Road, Chandler's Ford, Eastleigh, SO53 5QD 
(Ref.T/16/79061). 
 
The application had been referred to Committee as Eastleigh Borough 
Council was the applicant. 
 
Members were advised that the tree works should be completed as 
required within ten years of the date of the permission being granted. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That permission be GRANTED subject to the recommended 
conditions and reasons. 
 

11. PLANNING APPEALS 
 
The Head of Legal and Democratic Services reported that the following 
appeal had been allowed:- 
 
1 Merdon Close, Chandler’s Ford, Hampshire SO53 1EF - appeal against 
a refusal to grant planning permission for a two storey side and rear 
extension. (Ref:F/16/78240) 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
M5647 
 
 


